situation continues to cause concern, with the risk of conflicts escalating. After 12 months, economic contraction pushes unemployment to 9.7%. House prices
fall sharply (-13.9%). The S&P/TSX sits at 18,477 points after one year, and the price of oil is at US$36.

Given the uncertainty surrounding key inputs used to measure credit losses, the Bank has applied expert credit judgment to adjust the modelled expected
credit loss results.

Sensitivity Analysis of Allowances for Credit Losses on Non-Impaired Loans

Scenarios
The following table shows a comparison of the Bank's allowances for credit losses on non-impaired loans (Stages 1 and 2) as at January 31, 2025 based on the
probability weightings of three scenarios with allowances for credit losses resulting from simulations of each scenario weighted at 100%.

Allowances for credit losses

on non-impaired loans

Balance as at January 31, 2025  1,177
Simulations
 100% upside scenario  759
 100% base scenario  923
 100% downside scenario  1,535

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited) (millions of Canadian dollars)

National Bank of Canada 75 Report to Shareholders, First Quarter 2025

Note 7 – Other Assets

  As at January 31, 2025 As at October 31, 2024

Receivables, prepaid expenses and other items  3,789  3,579
Interest and dividends receivable  1,586 1,742
Due from clients, dealers and brokers  1,346 1,302
Defined benefit asset  518 487
Deferred tax assets  810 828
Current tax assets   776 669
Reinsurance contract assets  22 22
Insurance contract assets  44 41
Investments in associates and joint ventures  45 40
Commodities(1)  521 573
  9,457 9,283

(1) Commodities are recorded at fair value based on quoted prices in active markets and are classified in Level 1 of the fair value measurement hierarchy.

Note 8 – Deposits

   As at January 31, 2025  As at October 31, 2024

  On demand(1) After notice(2) Fixed term(3) Total Total

Personal  5,704  42,475  50,682  98,861  95,181
Business and government(4)  67,050  27,399  152,001  246,450  232,730
Deposit-taking institutions  1,675  83  4,026  5,784  5,634
  74,429  69,957  206,709  351,095  333,545

(1) Demand deposits are deposits for which the Bank does not have the right to require a notice of withdrawal and consist essentially of deposits in chequing accounts.
(2) Notice deposits are deposits for which the Bank may legally require a notice of withdrawal and consist mainly of deposits in savings accounts.
(3) Fixed-term deposits are deposits that can be withdrawn by the holder on a specified date and include term deposits, guaranteed investment certificates, savings accounts and plans,

covered bonds, and other similar instruments.
(4) As at January 31, 2025, business and government deposits included subscription receipts of $1.1 billion issued as part of the agreement to acquire CWB ($1.0 billion as at